## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a public hearing will be held at the Midvalley Improvement District office at 160 East 7800 South, Midvale, Utah 84047, on Wednesday, September 18, 2024, at the hour of 6:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as is practicable, to receive comments and to consider adoption of a proposed resolution approving a name change from the "Midvalley Improvement District" to "Midvalley Sewer District." At the conclusion of the Public Hearing, the District Board of Trustees may take action to approve, disapprove, or table the proposed name change.

A copy of the proposed resolution approving the name change will be published and available for public inspection at least 14 days before the public hearing as follows: (a) on the District website at www.midvalleysewer.gov; and (b) at the District office. Comments will be received by the District Board from anyone wishing to be heard. At the discretion of the Board Chair, the time for individual comments may be limited to not more than 3 minutes.

DATED this _14	day of August 2024.
----------------	---------------------

Midvalley Improvement District

By: Jared Syme, District Manager

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, the District will make reasonable accommodations for participants at the hearing. Requests for assistance can be made by calling the District at 801-255-7321 at least 72 hours in advance of the hearing. Posted as follows:

The Utah Public Notice Website and the	e Midvalley Improvement District Website
Date:August 14, 2024	
By:	
Ite:	

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-9-18A

A RESOLUTION CHANGING THE NAME OF MIDVALLEY IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TO "MIDVALLEY SEWER DISTRICT," SETTING AN EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE CHANGE, AND AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES AND THE DISTRICT GENERAL MANAGER TO IMPLEMENT THE NAME CHANGE

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the Midvalley Improvement District ("District") provides sewer services, including the collection and treatment of sewage from residential and non-residential properties within the District;

WHEREAS, the District's service area encompasses parts of Sandy, Midvale, and Murray.

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees finds that the current name of the District is not adequately descriptive of the geographical area served by the District and believes that a name more clearly reflecting the District's location and activities should be adopted;

WHEREAS, Utah Code Annotated Section 17B-1-105 (formerly 17A-1-204) authorizes the District to change its name upon satisfying specific criteria, conditions, and requirements.

WHEREAS, the District has held a public hearing regarding the proposed name change, provided notice of the hearing by publishing on the Utah Public Notice Website and the District's website, and has otherwise complied with the legal requirements.

## **RESOLUTION**

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Midvalley Improvement District as follows:

Section 1. Name Change. The name of the District shall be changed to "Midvalley Sewer District."

**Section 2. Effective Date.** The name change contemplated by this Resolution shall become effective upon the Board's giving of the notice as described in Utah Code Annotated \$17B-1-105(5)

**Section 3. Authority of the Chair to Send Notice.** The Chair of the Board of Trustees is hereby authorized and directed to sign and send all notices required under the provisions of law. The Chair is further authorized to execute all instruments necessary or appropriate to effectuate the change contemplated herein and to ensure the name change is reflected in the records of all public and private entities with whom the District conducts business. The Chair may delegate these responsibilities to the District General Manager and staff as deemed appropriate.

Section 4. Directives to the General Manager. Under the direction of the Chair of the Board of Trustees, the District General Manager shall take all necessary and appropriate actions to implement the name change contemplated in this Resolution. This includes, without limitation, all legally required actions and other reasonable measures to inform all patrons, users, governmental entities, and suppliers of the District. The General Manager shall ensure that notice is delivered to the following entities: the Lieutenant Governor of the State of Utah, the Utah State Tax Commission, the Utah State Auditor, the Clerk, Recorder, and Assessor of Salt Lake County, Utah, and all other

Midvalley Improvement District Resolution No. 2024-9-18 | Adopted: September 18, 2024, Page 1 of

federal, state, and local agencies with whom the District conducts its business. The General Manager is authorized to delegate some or all responsibilities under this Section to District staff.

**Section 5. Severability.** The provisions of this Resolution are severable. If any portion of this Resolution is held invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Trustees of the Midvalley Sewer District, this 18th day of September 2024.

Ву:
Sondra Smith
Chair, Board of Trustees
Attest:
Brent Christensen
Clerk